oc 1	Filed 08/05/11	Entered 08/05/11 09:36:08	Desc Main
	Document	Page 1 of 11	

B1 (Official Form 1)(4/10)	DUC	ument	Pa	ge 1 of	· 11		
United States Bankruptcy Court District of Massachusetts - Eastern DivisionVoluntary Petition							
Name of Debtor (if individual, enter Last, First, Middle): <b>R.J. Pilgrim, Inc.</b>			Name	of Joint De	ebtor (Spouse	e) (Last, First, 1	Middle):
All Other Names used by the Debtor in the last 8 years (include married, maiden, and trade names):						Joint Debtor ir trade names):	n the last 8 years
Last four digits of Soc. Sec. or Individual-Taxp (if more than one, state all) 04-3080073	ayer I.D. (ITIN) No./Co	omplete EIN	Last fo	our digits o than one, state	f Soc. Sec. or all)	r Individual-Ta	axpayer I.D. (ITIN) No./Complete EIN
Street Address of Debtor (No. and Street, City, 245 Country Club Way Kingston, MA	and State):	ZIP Code	Street	Address of	Joint Debtor	(No. and Stre	eet, City, and State): ZIP Code
	0	2364	-				
County of Residence or of the Principal Place of	of Business:	_~~!	Count	y of Reside	ence or of the	Principal Plac	ce of Business:
Plymouth							
Mailing Address of Debtor (if different from st	reet address):		Mailin	g Address	of Joint Debt	tor (if differen	t from street address):
		ZIP Code					ZIP Code
Location of Principal Assets of Business Debto (if different from street address above):	r 66 Summer Kingston, N						I
Type of Debtor	Nature of	Business			Chanter	of Bankrunt	cy Code Under Which
(Form of Organization)					-	-	ed (Check one box)
<ul> <li>(Form of Organization) (Check one box)</li> <li>☐ Individual (includes Joint Debtors) See Exhibit D on page 2 of this form.</li> <li>☐ Corporation (includes LLC and LLP)</li> <li>☐ Partnership</li> <li>(Check one box)</li> <li>☐ Health Care Business</li> <li>☐ Single Asset Real Estate in 11 U.S.C. § 101 (51B)</li> <li>☐ Railroad</li> <li>☐ Stockbroker</li> <li>☐ Commodity Broker</li> <li>☐ Clearing Bank</li> </ul>		ll Estate as de D1 (51B)	efined	<ul> <li>Chapt</li> <li>Chapt</li> <li>Chapt</li> <li>Chapt</li> <li>Chapt</li> <li>Chapt</li> </ul>	er 9 er 11 er 12	of a □ Cha	apter 15 Petition for Recognition a Foreign Main Proceeding apter 15 Petition for Recognition a Foreign Nonmain Proceeding
Other (If debtor is not one of the above entities, check this box and state type of entity below.)	Other						of Debts one box)
	Tax-Exem (Check box, i □ Debtor is a tax-ex under Title 26 of Code (the Interna	if applicable) xempt organ the United S	states	defined "incurr		onsumer debts,	Debts are primarily business debts.
Filing Fee (Check one bo	x)	Check one	e box:		Chap	oter 11 Debto	rs
<ul> <li>Full Filing Fee attached</li> <li>Filing Fee to be paid in installments (applicable to individuals only). Must attach signed application for the court's consideration certifying that the debtor is unable to pay fee except in installments. Rule 1006(b). See Official Form 3A.</li> <li>Filing Fee waiver requested (applicable to chapter 7 individuals only). Must attach signed application for the court's consideration. See Official Form 3B.</li> </ul>			tor is not tor's aggr less than \$ applicable lan is bein eptances o	a small busin egate nonco 62,343,300 ( boxes: og filed with of the plan w	ness debtor as o ntingent liquida amount subject this petition.	ated debts (exclu t to adjustment of repetition from o	. § 101(51D). S.C. § 101(51D). uding debts owed to insiders or affiliates) on 4/01/13 and every three years thereafter).
Statistical/Administrative Information       *** Ann Brennan (BBO 237770) ***       THIS SPACE IS FOR COURT USE ONLY         Debtor estimates that funds will be available for distribution to unsecured creditors.       Debtor estimates that, after any exempt property is excluded and administrative expenses paid, there will be no funds available for distribution to unsecured creditors.       THIS SPACE IS FOR COURT USE ONLY							
Estimated Number of Creditors	1,000- 5,001-		] 5,001- 0,000	□ 50,001- 100,000	OVER 100,000		
Estimated Assets S0 to \$50,001 to \$100,001 to \$50,000 \$100,000 \$500,000 to \$100,000 to \$100,000 to \$100,000 to \$1 million	\$1,000,001 \$10,000,001 to \$10 to \$50	to \$100 to		500,000,001 to \$1 billion			
Estimated Liabilities	\$1,000,001 \$10,000,001 to \$10 to \$50	to \$100 to	00,000,001 \$500 illion	500,000,001 to \$1 billion			

Case 11-17461	Doc 1	Filed 08/05/11
		1 1160 00/03/11

11	Entered	08/05/11	09:36:08	Desc Main
	-	• · ·		

31 (Official For	m 1)(4/10) Document	Page 2 of 11	Page 2
Voluntar	y Petition	Name of Debtor(s):	
This page mi	- ust be completed and filed in every case)	R.J. Pilgrim, Inc.	
10	All Prior Bankruptcy Cases Filed Within Las	<b>t 8 Years</b> (If more than two,	attach additional sheet)
Location Where Filed:	- None -	Case Number:	Date Filed:
Location Where Filed:		Case Number:	Date Filed:
Pe	ending Bankruptcy Case Filed by any Spouse, Partner, or	Affiliate of this Debtor (If	more than one, attach additional sheet)
Name of Debt - None -	tor:	Case Number:	Date Filed:
District:		Relationship:	Judge:
	Exhibit A	(To be completed if debter is a	Exhibit B n individual whose debts are primarily consumer debts.)
forms 10K a pursuant to a and is reque	beleted if debtor is required to file periodic reports (e.g., and 10Q) with the Securities and Exchange Commission Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 sting relief under chapter 11.) A is attached and made a part of this petition.	have informed the petitioner 12, or 13 of title 11, United	
		l iibit C	
Exhibit If this is a jo	leted by every individual debtor. If a joint petition is filed, ea D completed and signed by the debtor is attached and made int petition: D also completed and signed by the joint debtor is attached a	a part of this petition.	
	Information Regardin	ng the Debtor - Venue	
	(Check any ap Debtor has been domiciled or has had a residence, princip days immediately preceding the date of this petition or for	al place of business, or princ	
<ul> <li>days immediately preceding the date of this petition or for a longer part of such 180 days than in any other District.</li> <li>There is a bankruptcy case concerning debtor's affiliate, general partner, or partnership pending in this District.</li> </ul>			
	Debtor is a debtor in a foreign proceeding and has its print this District, or has no principal place of business or assets proceeding [in a federal or state court] in this District, or th sought in this District.	cipal place of business or pris	ncipal assets in the United States in defendant in an action or
	Certification by a Debtor Who Reside (Check all app		al Property
	Landlord has a judgment against the debtor for possession	of debtor's residence. (If box	checked, complete the following.)
	<b>2456 Mass Avenue Realty Trust</b> (Name of landlord that obtained judgment)		
	c/o George H. Boerger 161 Summer Street, Ste. 4 Kingston, MA 02364 (Address of landlord)		
	Debtor claims that under applicable nonbankruptcy law, the entire monetary default that gave rise to the judgment		
	Debtor has included in this petition the deposit with the co after the filing of the petition.		-
	Debtor certifies that he/she has served the Landlord with t	his certification. (11 U.S.C. §	\$ 362(1)).

ase 1	1-17	461	Doc 1

Case 11-17461 Doc 1 Filed 08/		Entered 08/05/11 09:36:08 Desc Main
B1 (Official Form 1)(4/10) Docum	ent	Page 3 of 11 Page 3
Voluntary Petition		Name of Debtor(s):
(This page must be completed and filed in every case)		R.J. Pilgrim, Inc.
(This page must be completed and filed in every case)	Sign	atures
Signature(s) of Debtor(s) (Individual/Joint)	S-8	Signature of a Foreign Representative
I declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided in this petition is true and correct. [If petitioner is an individual whose debts are primarily consumer debt has chosen to file under chapter 7] I am aware that I may proceed und chapter 7, 11, 12, or 13 of title 11, United States Code, understand the available under each such chapter, and choose to proceed under chapter [If no attorney represents me and no bankruptcy petition preparer sign petition] I have obtained and read the notice required by 11 U.S.C. §3- I request relief in accordance with the chapter of title 11, United States specified in this petition.	ts and er relief er 7. s the 42(b).	<ul> <li>I declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided in this petition is true and correct, that I am the foreign representative of a debtor in a foreign proceeding, and that I am authorized to file this petition.</li> <li>(Check only one box.)</li> <li>I request relief in accordance with chapter 15 of title 11. United States Code. Certified copies of the documents required by 11 U.S.C. §1515 are attached.</li> <li>Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. §1511, I request relief in accordance with the chapter of title 11 specified in this petition. A certified copy of the order granting recognition of the foreign main proceeding is attached.</li> </ul>
X	_	X
Signature of Debtor		
X	_	Printed Name of Foreign Representative
Signature of Joint Debtor		
	_	Date
Telephone Number (If not represented by attorney)		Signature of Non-Attorney Bankruptcy Petition Preparer
	_	I declare under penalty of perjury that: (1) I am a bankruptcy petition
Date Signature of Attorney*		preparer as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 110; (2) I prepared this document for compensation and have provided the debtor with a copy of this document
X <u>/s/ Ann Brennan (BBO</u> Signature of Attorney for Debtor(s) <u>Ann Brennan (BBO 237770)</u> Printed Name of Attorney for Debtor(s) <u>Ann Brennan Law Offices</u> Firm Name 800 Hingham Street, Ste. 200N Rockland, MA 02370 Address	_	and the notices and information required under 11 U.S.C. §§ 110(b), 110(h), and 342(b); and, (3) if rules or guidelines have been promulgated pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 110(h) setting a maximum fee for services chargeable by bankruptcy petition preparers, I have given the debtor notice of the maximum amount before preparing any document for filing for a debtor or accepting any fee from the debtor, as required in that section. Official Form 19 is attached. Printed Name and title, if any, of Bankruptcy Petition Preparer Social-Security number (If the bankrutpcy petition preparer is not an individual, state the Social Security number of the officer, principal, responsible person or partner of the bankruptcy petition preparer.)(Required by 11 U.S.C. § 110.)
Email: annbrennanlaw@yahoo.co (781) 878-6900 Fax: (866) 739-0168 Telephone Number	m —	
August 5, 2011	_	Address
Date *In a case in which § 707(b)(4)(D) applies, this signature also constitu certification that the attorney has no knowledge after an inquiry that th information in the schedules is incorrect.		X
Signature of Debtor (Corporation/Partnership)		Date
I declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided in this petition is true and correct, and that I have been authorized to file this on behalf of the debtor. The debtor requests relief in accordance with the chapter of title 11, U States Code, specified in this petition.	petition	Signature of Bankruptcy Petition Preparer or officer, principal, responsible person,or partner whose Social Security number is provided above. Names and Social-Security numbers of all other individuals who prepared or assisted in preparing this document unless the bankruptcy petition preparer is not an individual:
X /s/ Ruth Finn	_	
Signature of Authorized Individual		
Ruth Finn Printed Name of Authorized Individual	_	If more than one person prepared this document, attach additional sheets conforming to the appropriate official form for each person.
Printed Name of Authorized Individual President		A bankruptcy petition preparer's failure to comply with the provisions of
Title of Authorized Individual	_	title 11 and the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure may result in
August 5, 2011		fines or imprisonment or both 11 U.S.C. §110; 18 U.S.C. §156.
Date	-	

Case 11-17461 Doc 1 Filed 08/05/11 Document

Entered 08/05/11 09:36:08 Desc Main Page 4 of 11

B4 (Official Form 4) (12/07)

### **United States Bankruptcy Court District of Massachusetts - Eastern Division**

In re R.J. Pilgrim, Inc.

Debtor(s)

Case No. Chapter 11

#### LIST OF CREDITORS HOLDING 20 LARGEST UNSECURED CLAIMS

Following is the list of the debtor's creditors holding the 20 largest unsecured claims. The list is prepared in accordance with Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1007(d) for filing in this chapter 11 [or chapter 9] case. The list does not include (1) persons who come within the definition of "insider" set forth in 11 U.S.C. § 101, or (2) secured creditors unless the value of the collateral is such that the unsecured deficiency places the creditor among the holders of the 20 largest unsecured claims. If a minor child is one of the creditors holding the 20 largest unsecured claims, state the child's initials and the name and address of the child's parent or guardian, such as "A.B., a minor child, by John Doe, guardian." Do not disclose the child's name. See 11 U.S.C. § 112; Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1007(m).

(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)
Name of creditor and complete mailing address including zip code	Name, telephone number and complete mailing address, including zip code, of employee, agent, or department of creditor familiar with claim who may be contacted	Nature of claim (trade debt, bank loan, government contract, etc.)	Indicate if claim is contingent, unliquidated, disputed, or subject to setoff	Amount of claim [if secured, also state value of security]
2456 Mass Avenue Realty Trust c/o George H. Boerger 161 Summer Street, Ste. 4 Kingston, MA 02364	2456 Mass Avenue Realty Trust c/o George H. Boerger 161 Summer Street, Ste. 4 Kingston, MA 02364	Judgment, rent		45,869.35
Blue Mountain Arts P.O. Box 4549 Boulder, CO 80306	Blue Mountain Arts P.O. Box 4549 Boulder, CO 80306			3,732.71
Brian Smillie candy Company 35 Industrial Way Woburn, MA 01801	Brian Smillie candy Company 35 Industrial Way Woburn, MA 01801			1,740.80
Buyer's Choice Ltd. PO Box 158 Chalfont, PA 18914	Buyer's Choice Ltd. PO Box 158 Chalfont, PA 18914			1,258.00
Charles River Apparel 1205 Providence Highway Sharon, MA 02067	Charles River Apparel 1205 Providence Highway Sharon, MA 02067			5,835.87
Commonwealth of Massachusetts Department of Revenue Litigation Bureau, Bankruptcy Unit P.O. Box 9564	Commonwealth of Massachusetts Department of Revenue Litigation Bureau, Bankruptcy Unit Boston, MA 02114	Sales Tax May, June, July 2011		5,984.64
Boston, MA 02114 Commonwealth of Massachusetts Department of Revenue Litigation Bureau, Bankruptcy Unit P.O. Box 9564 Boston, MA 02114	Commonwealth of Massachusetts Department of Revenue Litigation Bureau, Bankruptcy Unit Boston, MA 02114	Withholding Taxes		5,384.86
Continental Jewlry Company 67 Murdock Street Middleboro, MA 02346	Continental Jewlry Company 67 Murdock Street Middleboro, MA 02346			1,186.39
Demdaco PO Box 803314 Kansas City, MO 64180	Demdaco PO Box 803314 Kansas City, MO 64180			1,409.63

Software Copyright (c) 1996-2011 CCH INCORPORATED - www.bestcase.com

Case 11-17461 Doc 1

Filed 08/05/11 Document

Entered 08/05/11 09:36:08 Desc Main Page 5 of 11

B4 (Official Form 4) (12/07) - Cont. In re R.J. Pilgrim, Inc.

Debtor(s)

Case No.

# LIST OF CREDITORS HOLDING 20 LARGEST UNSECURED CLAIMS

(Continuation Sheet)

(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)
Name of creditor and complete mailing address including zip code	Name, telephone number and complete mailing address, including zip code, of employee, agent, or department of creditor familiar with claim who may be contacted	Nature of claim (trade debt, bank loan, government contract, etc.)	Indicate if claim is contingent, unliquidated, disputed, or subject to setoff	Amount of claim [if secured, also state value of security]
H & A Imports 12 Humphrey Street Concord, NH 03301	H & A Imports 12 Humphrey Street Concord, NH 03301			1,255.80
Internal Revenue Service PO Box 21126 Philadelphia, PA 19114	Internal Revenue Service PO Box 21126 Philadelphia, PA 19114	Withholding Taxes April - August, 2011		11,406.10
Ken Bean Distributors, LLC 121 Lafayette Road Unit 5, Box 5 North Hampton, NH 03862	Ken Bean Distributors, LLC 121 Lafayette Road Unit 5, Box 5 North Hampton, NH 03862			1,166.51
Konida, LLC 8 Natalie Way Plymouth, MA 02360	Konida, LLC 8 Natalie Way Plymouth, MA 02360	Rent		3,350.00
MEDS Maps, Inc. 1 Walton Road Harwich, MA 02645	MEDS Maps, Inc. 1 Walton Road Harwich, MA 02645			1,456.50
Melissa & Doug P.O. Box 590 Westport, CT 06881	Melissa & Doug P.O. Box 590 Westport, CT 06881			6,618.25
Nature's 1 PO Box 329 Lemmon, SD 57638	Nature's 1 PO Box 329 Lemmon, SD 57638			1,291.40
NStar Electric PO Box 660369 Dallas, TX 75266	NStar Electric PO Box 660369 Dallas, TX 75266	Electric Bill		1,357.10
The Huckleberry People 1021 Waverly Missoula, MT 59802	The Huckleberry People 1021 Waverly Missoula, MT 59802			2,348.80
Toysmith 5401 West Valley Highway East Sumner, WA 98390	Toysmith 5401 West Valley Highway East Sumner, WA 98390			1,533.00
Wheeler Manufacturing Co. Inc. PO Box 629 Lemmon, SD 57638	Wheeler Manufacturing Co. Inc. PO Box 629 Lemmon, SD 57638			4,025.12

Case 11-17461 Doc 1

Document

Entered 08/05/11 09:36:08 Filed 08/05/11 Desc Main Page 6 of 11

B4 (Official Form 4) (12/07) - Cont. R.J. Pilgrim, Inc. In re

Debtor(s)

Case No.

## LIST OF CREDITORS HOLDING 20 LARGEST UNSECURED CLAIMS

(Continuation Sheet)

## **DECLARATION UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY ON BEHALF OF A CORPORATION OR PARTNERSHIP**

I, the President of the corporation named as the debtor in this case, declare under penalty of perjury that I have read the foregoing list and that it is true and correct to the best of my information and belief.

Date August 5, 2011

Signature /s/ Ruth Finn **Ruth Finn** President

Penalty for making a false statement or concealing property: Fine of up to \$500,000 or imprisonment for up to 5 years or both. 18 U.S.C. §§ 152 and 3571.

### United States Bankruptcy Court District of Massachusetts - Eastern Division

In re **R.J. Pilgrim, Inc.** 

Debtor

Case No.\_\_\_\_\_

Chapter 11

# LIST OF EQUITY SECURITY HOLDERS

Following is the list of the Debtor's equity security holders which is prepared in accordance with Rule 1007(a)(3) for filing in this chapter 11 case.

Name and last known address	Security	Number	Kind of	
or place of business of holder	Class	of Securities	Interest	
Ruth Finn 245 Country Club Way Kingston, MA 02364		10,000	100%	

## DECLARATION UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY ON BEHALF OF CORPORATION OR PARTNERSHIP

I, the President of the corporation named as the debtor in this case, declare under penalty of perjury that I have read the foregoing List of Equity Security Holders and that it is true and correct to the best of my information and belief.

Date August 5, 2011

Signature <u>/s/ Ruth Finn</u> Ruth Finn President

Penalty for making a false statement or concealing property: Fine of up to \$500,000 or imprisonment for up to 5 years or both. 18 U.S.C §§ 152 and 3571. 2456 MASS AVENUE REALTY TRUST C/O GEORGE H. BOERGER 161 SUMMER STREET, STE. 4 KINGSTON, MA 02364

2456 REALTY TRUST C/O SNUG HARBOR 6 TOWN WHARF, UNIT 3 PLYMOUTH, MA 02360

BLUE MOUNTAIN ARTS P.O. BOX 4549 BOULDER, CO 80306

BRIAN SMILLIE CANDY COMPANY 35 INDUSTRIAL WAY WOBURN, MA 01801

BUYER'S CHOICE LTD. PO BOX 158 CHALFONT, PA 18914

CHARLES RIVER APPAREL 1205 PROVIDENCE HIGHWAY SHARON, MA 02067

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE LITIGATION BUREAU, BANKRUPTCY UNIT P.O. BOX 9564 BOSTON, MA 02114

CONTINENTAL JEWLRY COMPANY 67 MURDOCK STREET MIDDLEBORO, MA 02346

DEMDACO PO BOX 803314 KANSAS CITY, MO 64180

H & A IMPORTS 12 HUMPHREY STREET CONCORD, NH 03301

#### Case 11-17461 Doc 1 Filed 08/05/11 Entered 08/05/11 09:36:08 Desc Main Document Page 9 of 11

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE PO BOX 21126 PHILADELPHIA, PA 19114

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICES INSOLVENCY GROUPS - STOP 20800 25 NEW SUDBURY STREET P.O. BOX 9112 BOSTON, MA 02203-9112

KAY DEE DESIGNS 177 SKUNK HILL ROAD HOPE VALLEY, RI 02832

KEN BEAN DISTRIBUTORS, LLC 121 LAFAYETTE ROAD UNIT 5, BOX 5 NORTH HAMPTON, NH 03862

KONIDA, LLC 8 NATALIE WAY PLYMOUTH, MA 02360

LITTLE GIFTS 600 MEADOWLANDS PARKWAY STE. 131 SECAUCUS, NJ 07094

MEDS MAPS, INC. 1 WALTON ROAD HARWICH, MA 02645

MELISSA & DOUG P.O. BOX 590 WESTPORT, CT 06881

MYCAPE/MY TOWN DESIGNS 5 ELM STREET PO BOX 3085 WAREHAM, MA 02571

NATURE'S 1 PO BOX 329 LEMMON, SD 57638

#### Case 11-17461 Doc 1 Filed 08/05/11 Entered 08/05/11 09:36:08 Desc Main Document Page 10 of 11

NEW ENGLAND CRANBERRY CO. 82 SANDERSON AVENUE LYNN, MA 01902

NSTAR ELECTRIC PO BOX 660369 DALLAS, TX 75266

NSTAR GAS PO BOX 660369 DALLAS, TX 75266

THE HUCKLEBERRY PEOPLE 1021 WAVERLY MISSOULA, MT 59802

TOYSMITH 5401 WEST VALLEY HIGHWAY EAST SUMNER, WA 98390

WHEELER MANUFACTURING CO. INC. PO BOX 629 LEMMON, SD 57638

Software Copyright (c) 1996-2011 CCH INCORPORATED - www.bestcase.com

Case 11-17461 Doc 1 Filed 08/05/11 Entered 08/05/11 09:36:08 Desc Main Document Page 11 of 11

### United States Bankruptcy Court District of Massachusetts - Eastern Division

In re **R.J. Pilgrim, Inc.** 

Debtor(s)

Case No. Chapter

11

### CORPORATE OWNERSHIP STATEMENT (RULE 7007.1)

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure 7007.1 and to enable the Judges to evaluate possible disqualification or recusal, the undersigned counsel for <u>R.J. Pilgrim, Inc.</u> in the above captioned action, certifies that the following is a (are) corporation(s), other than the debtor or a governmental unit, that directly or indirectly own(s) 10% or more of any class of the corporation's(s') equity interests, or states that there are no entities to report under FRBP 7007.1:

■ None [*Check if applicable*]

August 5, 2011

Date

/s/ Ann Brennan (BBO Ann Brennan (BBO 237770) Signature of Attorney or Litigant

Counsel for R.J. Pilgrim, Inc. Ann Brennan Law Offices 800 Hingham Street, Ste. 200N Rockland, MA 02370 (781) 878-6900 Fax:(866) 739-0168 annbrennanlaw@yahoo.com